



12

August 30, 2018

Sabine County
201 Main Street
Hemphill, TX 75948

Attn: Hon. Daryl Melton, County Judge and Commissioner's Court

RE: GLO Ike 2.3 Road Improvements No. 230160 BID1
Davidson Road Culvert Replacement @ Wilson Branch
Bid Results and Engineer's Recommendation

Dear Judge Melton:

On August 28, 2018, the County received construction bids from five contractors for the referenced project. A tabulation of bids is attached and summarized below:

BIDDER	BASE BID
Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC, Nacogdoches TX	\$230,994.40
B & B General Contractors, LLC, Hemphill TX	\$315,719.20
Gulf Atlantic Construction & Marine, LLC, Theodore AL	\$333,551.20
MTS E-Tex Services, LLC, Jasper TX	\$341,655.40
Leland Bradlee Construction, Longview TX	\$450,495.00

The Low Bid was received from Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC.

We recommend award of the Base Bid in the amount of \$230,994.40 to the low bidder, Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC

A Notice of Award and Agreement are attached for your signature.

Sincerely,

Pat G. Oates, P.E.
Engineering Director

Enclosures

Cc: David & Lesley Waxman, David J. Waxman, Inc. (w/ Enclosures Via email)

VOL 3-0 PG 719

SABINE COUNTY
GLO IRE 2.3 CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT DRS 230160/ GLO 18-202-000-A779
AUGUST 28, 2018 @ 11:00am
G-L-S NO. 381026

				SPARTAN DIRECT SOLUTIONS, LLC NACOGDOCHES, TEXAS		B & B GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LLC HEMPHILL, TEXAS		GULF ATLANTIC CONST. & MARINE, LLC THEODORE, ALABAMA		MTS E-TEX SERVICES, LLC JASPER, TEXAS		LELAND BRADLEE CONSTRUCTION LONGVIEW, TEXAS	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT (\$)
1.	SECURE TEMPORARY DETOUR RIGHT-OF-ENTRY AREA	1	Allow	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2.	MOBILIZATION AND TRAFFIC CONTROL INCLUDING DETOUR	1	LS	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 36,300.00	\$ 36,300.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 32,620.00	\$ 32,620.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
3.	REPLACE 8 WIRE BARBED WIRE FENCE IN PROJECT AREA. LOCATION TBD.	212	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 1,399.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,060.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,060.00
4.	RIGHT-OF-WAY PREPARATION INCLUDING CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURE, EXCAVATING AND GRADING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	1	LS	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,787.00	\$ 20,787.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
5.	TEMPORARY DETOUR (INCL. ROADWAY WORK AND LIMESTONE BASE)	1	LS	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 16,495.00	\$ 16,495.00	\$ 56,870.00	\$ 56,870.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
6.	4" CONCRETE SEAL SLAB	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 5,184.00	\$ 5,184.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
7.	CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (10FT X 7FT)	72	LF	\$ 1,061.00	\$ 76,392.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 72,720.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 129,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 144,000.00
8.	CONCRETE WINGWALL (PW-1) (2:1) (PW = 9.187FT)	2	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
9.	SCARP, SHAPE AND COMPACT ROADWAY TO TYPICAL SECTION, UTILIZING IMPORT FILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2.1	STA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 5,307.00	\$ 11,144.70	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,500.00
10.	IMPORT FILL (ROAD DELIVERED)	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
11.	6-INCH LIMESTONE BASE (TXDOT TYPE A OR B), COMPACTED IN PLACE MEASURE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	420	8Y	\$ 35.72	\$ 15,002.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 24.25	\$ 10,185.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 28,560.00
12.	TYPE 10 TRAFFIC RAIL	200	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 85.52	\$ 17,104.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 32,000.00
13.	12 GA METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE W/ TIMBER POST, COMPLETE IN PLACE	100	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 25.23	\$ 2,523.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 24,000.00
14.	12 GA METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	4	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 630.75	\$ 2,523.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
15.	ROCK RIPRAP EROSION PROTECTION, 12" TO 18" ROCK ON FABRIC, COMPLETE IN PLACE	185	8Y	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 78.28	\$ 12,916.20	\$ 53.98	\$ 8,906.70	\$ 75.00	\$ 12,375.00
16.	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES, DRESS-UP, SEEDING, & FERTILIZING	1	LS	\$ 5,730.00	\$ 5,730.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 10,588.00	\$ 10,588.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
17.	LABORATORY TESTING ALLOWANCE (SEE SECTION 01410)	1	Allow	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
CORRECT TOTAL:					\$230,994.40	\$315,719.20		\$333,551.20		\$341,655.40		\$450,495.00	
SUBMITTED TOTAL:					\$230,000.00	\$319,720.00		\$333,551.20		\$341,968.00		\$441,935.00	

NOTE: This Bid Tabulation reflects modifications:
1.) In favor of correct multiplication of quantity and unit price and
2.) In favor of correct sum.

V:\381026\381026Bidding\381026 BidTab.xls

VOL 30 PG 220

SECTION 00510
NOTICE OF AWARD

To: Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC
561 East Main Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75965

Date: 9/10/2018

Project Description: SABINE COUNTY
GLO IKE 2.3 Culvert Replacement
Contract No. DRS 230160 / GLO 18-202-000-A779

The OWNER has considered the BID submitted by you on 8/28/18 for the above described WORK in response to its Advertisement for Bids dated 8/08/18, and Information for Bidders.

You are hereby notified that your BID has been accepted for items in the amount of \$ 230,994.40.

You are required by the Information for Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the required CONTRACTOR'S Performance BOND, Payment BOND and certificate of insurance within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish said BONDS within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice, said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the OWNER'S acceptance of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID BOND. The OWNER will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the OWNER.

Dated this _____ day of _____, 2018.

OWNER: SABINE COUNTY

BY: Daryl Melton

TITLE: County Judge

SIGNED: _____

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged by Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC, this the _____ day of _____, 2018.

BY: Will Kendrick

TITLE: Managing Member

SIGNED: _____

VOL 3-0 PG 221

CONTRACT (GLO)

THIS AGREEMENT MADE THIS 10th day of September, 2018, by and between Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter called the "Contractor", and the SABINE COUNTY, hereinafter called the "Local Public Agency".

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor and the Local Public Agency for the considerations stated herein mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. STATEMENT OF WORK

The Contractor shall furnish all supervision, technical personnel, labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment and services, including utility and transportation services, and perform and complete all work required for the construction of the Improvements embraced in the Project; namely, GLO IKE 2.3 Culvert Replacement, Contract No. DRS 230160 / GLO 18-202-000-A779, and required supplemental work for the GLO IKE 2.3 Culvert Replacement, Contract No. DRS 230160 / GLO 18-202-000-A779 all in strict accordance with the Contract Documents including all addenda thereto, numbered N/A, dated N/A, all as prepared by Goodwin-Lasiter-Strong, acting and in these Contract documents preparation, referred to as the "Engineer".

ARTICLE 2. THE CONTRACT PRICE

The Local Public Agency will pay the Contractor for the performance of the Contract in current funds, for the total quantities of work performed at the unit prices stipulated in the Bid for the several respective items of work completed subject to additions and deductions as approved by the GLO (Grantor Agency) and the Local Public Agency, and as provided in Section 109 hereof.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT

The executed Contract documents shall consist of the following:

- | | |
|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| a) This Agreement | f) General Conditions, Parts I and II |
| b) Addenda | g) Special Conditions |
| c) Invitation for Bids | h) Technical Specifications |
| d) Instructions to Bidders | i) Drawings (as listed in the |
| e) Signed copy of Bid | Schedule of Drawings) |

This Agreement, together with other documents enumerated in this ARTICLE 3, which said other documents are fully a part of the Contract as if hereto attached or herein repeated, forms the Contract between the parties hereto. In the event that any provision in any component part of this Contract conflicts with any provision of any other component part, the provision of the component part first enumerated in this ARTICLE 3 shall govern, except as otherwise specifically stated.

*Strike out inapplicable terms

VOL 3-2 PG 722

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in Four (4) original copies on the day and year first above written.

By: Daryl Melton

Title: County Judge

Signed: Daryl Melton

By: Will Kendrick

Title: Managing Member

Signed: _____

SABINE COUNTY
201 Main Street
Hemphill, TX 75948

Spartan Direct Solutions, LLC
561 East Main Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75965
936-205-3232

Attested
by: _____

Title: _____

Signed: _____

Attested
by: _____

Title: _____

Signed: _____

CERTIFICATIONS

I, _____, certify that I am the _____ of the corporation named as Contractor herein; that _____ who signed this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor, was then _____ of said corporation, that said Agreement was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Corporate _____

Seal _____

VOL 30 PG 723